Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 52

financial statements.
The following consolidated pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company�s Form
8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 24, 2006, which announced the completion of the
acquisition of the Pan Pacific San Francisco Hotel, the Company�s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
for the year ended December 31, 2005, which are incorporated by reference in the Company�s Form 10-K, filed
March 14, 2006, and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto related to W2001 Pac Realty Mezzanine,
L.L.C. included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A. In the Company�s opinion, all significant adjustments necessary to
reflect this acquisition and related equity offering have been made.

42

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2006
(In Thousands)

(Unaudited)

(a) (b)
Pan Pacific Pan Pacific

Historical Acquisition Funding Pro Forma
March 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma March 31,

2006 Adjustments Adjustments 2006
Assets
Investment in hotel properties, net $ 1,098,621 $ 96,765 $ � $ 1,195,386
Cash and cash equivalents 88,323 (96,765) 103,900 95,458
Restricted cash 9,483 � � 9,483
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 24,853 � � 24,853
Inventories 1,274 � � 1,274
Assets held for sale 42,181 � � 42,181
Notes receivable 108,106 � � 108,106
Deferred costs, net 12,706 � � 12,706
Prepaid expenses 7,620 � � 7,620
Intangible assets, net 1,160 � 1,160
Other assets 9,728 � � 9,728
Due from hotel managers 17,895 � � 17,895

Total assets $ 1,421,950 $ � $ 103,900 $ 1,525,850

Liabilities and Owners� Equity
Indebtedness $ 719,807 $ � $ 103,900 $ 823,707
Capital leases payable 357 � � 357
Accounts payable 12,931 � � 12,931
Accrued expenses 24,239 � � 24,239
Dividends payable 16,253 � � 16,253
Deferred income 324 � � 324
Due to affiliates 5,276 � � 5,276

Total liabilities 779,187 � 103,900 883,087

Commitments & contingencies � � � �
Minority interest 86,662 � � 86,662
Preferred stock � Series B 75,000 � � 75,000

Preferred stock � Series A 23 � � 23
Common stock 566 � � 566
Additional paid-in capital 528,730 � � 528,730
Accumulated other comprehensive income loss 1,009 � � 1,009
Accumulated deficit (49,227) � � (49,227)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 54

Total owners� equity $ 481,101 $ � $ � $ 481,101

Total liabilities and owners� equity $ 1,421,950 $ � $ 103,900 $ 1,525,850

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma balance
sheet.
Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of the Pan Pacific hotel property on April 19, 2006.

(b) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect credit facility draws of approximately $103.9 million on April 18,
2006 to acquire the Pan Pacific hotel property.

43

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents
Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

(a) (b)
Marriott

RTP
Pan

Pacific (c) Adjusted

Historical Acquisition Acquisition Debt
Pro

Forma
March

31,
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma Pro Forma March 31,
2006 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2006

Revenue
Rooms $ 84,458 1,199 (4) 4,426 (4) � $ 90,083
Food and beverage 16,074 377 (4) 1,341 (4) � 17,792
Other 4,117 47 (4) 330 (4) � 4,494

Total hotel revenue 104,649 1,623 6,097 � 112,369

Interest income from notes
receivable 3,946 � � � 3,946
Asset management fees 318 � � � 318

Total Revenue 108,913 1,623 6,097 � 116,633

Expenses
Hotel operating expenses
Rooms 18,290 562 (4) 1,340 (4) � 20,192
Food and beverage 12,499 151 (4) 1,207 (4) � 13,857
Other direct 1,718 30 (4) 100 (4) � 1,848
Indirect 32,551 644 (4) 1,606 (4) � 34,801
Management fees 4,134 49 (4) 182 (4) � 4,365
Property taxes, insurance, and
other 5,603 44 (4) 313 (4) � 5,960
Depreciation & amortization 10,935 220 (5) 1,242 (5) � 12,397
Corporate general and
administrative 4,810 � � (8) � 4,810

Total Operating Expenses 90,540 1,700 5,990 � 98,230

Operating Income 18,373 (77) 107 � 18,403

Interest income 494 � � � 494
Interest expense and
amortization and write-off of

(12,633) � � (11,350) (6) (23,983)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 56

loan costs

Net Income (Loss) before
Minority Interest and Income
Taxes 6,234 (77) 107 (11,350) (5,086)

Income tax benefit (expense) (78) (2) (1) (26) (1) � (1) (106)
Minority interest (1,079) 90 (3) (13) (3) 1,847 (3) 845

Net Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations 5,077 11 68 (9,503)  (4,348)

Preferred dividends  (7) (2,719)

Net Income from Continuing
Operations Applicable to
Common Shareholders $ (7,066)

Basic and diluted:
Income from continuing
operations per share available to
common shareholders $ (0.13)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 55,253

The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma statement
of operations.
Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of Marriott RTP on February 24, 2006 as if such
transaction occurred at the beginning of the period presented.

[…]

(5)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 57

Represents additional depreciation expense associated with the acquired entities based on preliminary purchase
price allocations.

(6) Represents additional interest expense associated with borrowings to fund these acquisitions as if such
acquisitions closed at the beginning of the period presented.

(7) Represents pro forma dividends on Series A & B preferred stock as if such shares were outstanding the entire
period presented.

(8) Certain asset management fees and other expense allocations incurred by W2001 Pac Realty Mezzanine, L.L.C.
are excluded as such costs are not representative of the hotel�s operations.

44

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents
Ashford Hospitality Trust, Inc.

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
(Unaudited)

(a) (b)

Miscellaneous
Pan

Pacific (c) Adjusted
Historical Acquisitions Acquisition Debt Pro Forma
December

31,
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
December

31,
2005 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2005

Revenue
Rooms $ 250,571 72,765  (4) 17,942  (4) � $ 341,278
Food and beverage 52,317 14,539  (4) 5,987  (4) � 72,843
Other 14,181 2,380  (4) 1,643  (4) � 18,204

Total hotel revenue 317,069 89,684 25,572 � 432,325

Interest income from notes
receivable 13,323 � � � 13,323
Asset management fees 1,258 � � � 1,258

Total Revenue 331,650 89,684 25,572 � 446,906

Expenses
Hotel operating expenses
Rooms 56,991 16,265  (4) 5,731  (4) � 78,987
Food and beverage 39,711 10,376  (4) 4,911  (4) � 54,998
Other direct 5,420 1,093  (4) 914  (4) � 7,427
Indirect 99,804 22,420  (4) 5,795  (4) � 128,019
Management fees 11,547 4,474  (4) 812  (4) � 16,833
Property taxes, insurance, and
other 17,248 4,343  (4) 1,336  (4) � 22,927
Depreciation & amortization 30,286 13,598  (5) 4,967  (5) � 48,851
Corporate general and
administrative 14,523 � �  (8) � 14,523

Total Operating Expenses 275,530 72,569 24,466 � 372,565

Operating Income 56,120 17,115 1,106 � 74,341

Interest income 1,027 � � � 1,027
Interest expense and
amortization and write-off of
loan costs (44,207) � � (11,350) (6) (55,557)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 59

Loss on debt extinguishment (10,000) � � � (10,000)

Net Income (Loss) before
Minority Interest and
Income Taxes 2,940 17,115 1,106 (11,350) 9,811

Income tax benefit (expense) 2,650 (379) (1) (117) (1) �  (1) 2,154
Minority interest (1,159) (3,351) (3) (200) (3) 2,293  (3) (2,417)

Net Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations 4,431 13,385 789 (9,057) 9,548

Preferred dividends   (7) (11,908)

Net Income from
Continuing Operations
Applicable to Common
Shareholders $ (2,360)

Basic and diluted:
Income from continuing
operations per share available
to common shareholders $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 55,253

   The accompanying notes and management�s assumptions are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma
statement of operations.
Explanation of pro forma adjustments:

(a) Represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the below acquisitions and related debt and equity offerings as if such
transactions occurred at the beginning of the period presented.